
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 

 Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 6 March 2018 

Time: 10.30 am  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman) 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Graham Wright 
Cllr Chuck Berry 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Russell Hawker 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Robert Yuill 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 David Walker    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network (WSUN) 
 Irene Kohler    SWAN Advocacy 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
  
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above. 

 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

 Pre-meeting briefing  

 The meeting will be preceded by a presentation – topic to be confirmed (9.30-
10.30 am in the Kennet meeting room). 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To note any announcements through the Chairman, including: 

 4a   Women's Health Week 

  This week is Women’s Health Week with opportunities to learn more about 
some common health issues the council’s female employees have said 
they’d like more information about. There is a programme of events and 
details are accessible on the Wire. 

 4b   User engagement with Adult Care - tender process update 

 4c   CCG Strategic Outline Case 

  In September 2017, The Governing Body of the CCG requested that a 
Wiltshire-wide strategic outline programme be developed, which is 
underway and weaves into the development of the CCG’S primary care 
strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs strategy from Public Health and the 
CCG’s Care Operating Model.  It is anticipated that the committee will 
receive a report on the overall programme in the late summer of 2018. 

 4d   NHS Funded Patient Transport Survey 

  At its last meeting, the Committee requested further information regarding 
the breakdown of the consultation responses between users and non-users 
of Patient Transport. The attached document provides this information. 
 
The Committee will receive a further overall update on Patient Transport, 
possibly in July, including further details of the contract. 

 



Page 4 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 28 February 2018 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 2 March 2018. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership - Transformation 
Programme  

 The Committee will be informed of the Transformation Programme for the Avon 
and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership. 

 

7   Age UK Contracts - 2016 and Beyond  

 When the committee considered the Age UK contracts on 19 April 2016, it was 
agreed that an update on implementation would be provided on the 
implementation of the contracts and on the implementation of the long-term 
investment grant in partnership with the CCG with Age UK (for a total maximum 
term of four years based on a two-year agreement with the option to extend the 
agreement for an additional two years based on the agreement of the parties). 
 
The committee will receive a verbal update. 

 

8   NHS Health Checks - update (Pages 35 - 42) 

 At its meeting on 27 June 2017 the committee considered the retrospective 
evaluation of the NHS Health Checks programme in Wiltshire. 
 
It was agreed that the committee would receive an update showing how 



Page 5 

 

outcomes for those on the programme compared with those not participating in 
it. 

9  Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus Strategy 2017-2020 (Pages 43 - 118) 

 The committee will consider the final Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus 
Strategy ahead of Cabinet’s decision, currently planned for April 2018. 

 

10   Places of safety - update (Pages 119 - 124) 

 To receive an update from the CCG regarding the temporary closure of the 
Places of Safety in Salisbury and Swindon following the announcement at the 
meeting of this  Committee on 9 January 2018.   

 

11   Integrated Urgent Care mobilisation programme - update  

 To receive an update on the Integrated Urgent Care mobilisation programme. 

 

12   Task Group and Programme Boards Representatives Updates (Pages 125 - 
130) 

 To receive any updates on recent activity for active task groups and from 
members of the Health Select Committee who have been appointed as 
overview and scrutiny representatives on programme boards. 

 

13   Forward Work Programme (Pages 131 - 138) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the work programme. 

 

14   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 24 April 2018 at 2.00pm.  

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 
JANUARY 2018 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Graham Wright, Diane Gooch, Irene Kohler, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute), 
Cllr Robert Yuill (Substitute) and David Walker 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor Deborah Halik (substituted by 
Councillor Anna Cuthbert) Councillor Mollie Groom (substituted by Councillor 
Robert Yuill) and Councillor Mary Champion.  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 November 2017 were considered. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 November 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
David Walker declared an interest in items 4a and 4b, that Health Watch 
Wiltshire has been involved in engagement work on these issues. 
 
Diane Gooch declared an interest in item 4a. 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout declared an interest in the update from AWP and stated that she 
would listen to the debate but not participate. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The following announcements were noted as follows: 
 

 User engagement with Adult Care 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

At its meeting on 7 November 2017, with regards to User Engagement with Adult Care, 
Cabinet resolved to agree to adopt Option 2 in the report it considered (to commission 
two separate services: one to deliver the statutory HealthWatch function and the other 
to deliver the non-statutory functions which would ensure a co-ordinated user 
engagement service and provide opportunities for efficiencies). This was on the 
condition that the delivery of this provision should be achieved by either two or one 
organisations, and that, if in the latter case, there would be a requirement for the 
contacted organisation to commission user led services from a number of providers 
and for them to ensure that the widest range of users are included. 
 
Cabinet also resolved to secure delegated authority for the Corporate Director for Adult 
Care and Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection and the Associate Director for Finance to award a 
contract to the preferred provider/s when identified, as a result of the tender process. 
 
At its March meeting the Health Select Committee would received an update on the 
outcome of the tender process. 
 
The evaluation of submissions would conclude on 16 January and the committee will 
receive an update at the March meeting.  

 

 CCG Strategic Outline Case 

The Governing Body of the CCG requested that a Wiltshire-wide strategic 
outline programme be developed. It was noted that this was underway and 
linked into the development of the CCG’s primary care strategy, the Joint 
Strategic Needs strategy from Public Health and the CCG’s Care Operating 
Model.  There would be a report on the overall programme in the summer of 
2018. 
 

 NHS England South procurement of orthodontic services 

Committee members were invited to respond to NHS England on its proposals 
in relation to orthodontic services by 20 December 2017. 
 
A number of contracts to provide orthodontic services in the south of England 
would be coming to an end on 31 March 2019. NHS England would be holding 
a procurement process in the New Year to a
[...]

 Update on Domestic Abuse Service; 

 Update on Substance Abuse. 

 
It was also decided that officers would discuss with chair the inclusion following 
additional matters: 
 

 CCG forward work programme after the end of January. 

 Recruitment and retention of staff at 999. 

 Winter performance 24 April meeting 

 
13 Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would be on 6 March 2018 at 10.30am. 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
14 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.38 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



NHS Funded Patient 
Transport Survey

Wiltshire Non NEPTS Users

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4d



Q1: If you are a patient or responding on behalf of a patient please provide us with 

the first part of your postcode e.g. GL3 or TA9.

P
age 16



Q2: In which area is your GP practice based?

P
age 17



Q3: Are you someone who has used NHS funded non-emergency patient transport 

in the last year

P
age 18



Q3a: If you have said yes to Q3 are you:

P
age 19



Q4: Are you? (you may tick more than one box)

P
age 20



Q5: Eligibility is currently based on medical condition, what other factors do you 

think need to be taken into consideration? (for each factor please select yes, no or 

don't know)

P
age 21



Q6: People who are able to make their own way to or from other appointments 

including hospital (e.g. driving themselves, being driven by friends, neighbours, 

family or voluntary services, or able to use public transport) should normally be 

assessed as NOT eligible for NHS funded non-emergency patient transport (tick 

one)

P
age 22



Q7: NHS funded non-emergency patient transport should be available only to 

[...]
NHS Health Check Programme 

 
Purpose 

1. To provide an evaluation update on the NHS Health Checks programme to 

the Health Select Committee.  

Background  

2. NHS Health Checks are intended to identify early signs of cardiovascular 

disease.  They are delivered by primary care providers (general practice) to 

adults in England aged between 40 and 74 years without any pre-existing 

cardiovascular disease every five years.  The NHS Health Checks programme 

is commissioned by Wiltshire Council as a mandated service required by the 

Health and Social Care Act (2012).  

 

3. The NHS Health Check programme began in Wiltshire in 2011. This 

programme was evaluated by the public health team in May 2017.  The 

evaluation showed an increase in the percentage of the eligible population 

invited to attend an NHS Health Check: from 21.7% in 2012 – 2013 to 32.2% 

in 2015 - 2016.   

 

4. From 2012 to 2016 an average of 45.5% of patients who were invited for an 

NHS Health Check attended and the percentage uptake increased from 2012 

to 2016.  On average from 2012 to 2016, 55.5% of patients who were invited 

for an NHS Health Check did not attend. 

 

5. In 2017 the results of the evaluation were presented to the Health Select 

Committee at Wiltshire Council.  The committee requested more information 

regarding the outcomes of patients who had been invited to attend an NHS 

Health Check but did not attend.    

Aim of the evaluation  

6. The aim of this evaluation was to review anonymised case notes of patients 

who were invited for an NHS Health Check but did not attend the programme, 

to determine if they subsequently developed cardiovascular disease or other 

medical condition.   

Methodology 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
 

7. Cluster sampling was used to identify three general practices in Wiltshire.  A 

clinical computer system, known as SystemOne was used to perform 

searches and generate reports of patients who had been invited for an NHS 


[...]
seek support for the final Sexual Health and 
Blood Borne Virus Strategy (Appendix 1) ahead of going to Cabinet in April 
2018. 

          
Background 
  

2. Tackling sexual and reproductive health inequality has been a priority both 
nationally and locally for many years. Improving sexual health and wellbeing 
presents a significant challenge for public health and the wider health and 
social care system, as well as for the individuals who experience poor health 
outcomes as a result of a sexually transmitted infection (STIs), blood borne 
viruses (BBVs) or an unplanned pregnancy.  

 
3. There is considerable inequality in the distribution of STIs, BBVs and 

unplanned pregnancies across the population. The 2013 Framework for 
Sexual Health Improvement placed health promotion and education as the 
cornerstones of infection and pregnancy prevention by improving 
awareness of risk and encouraging safer sexual behaviour. Prevention 
efforts need to include universal and targeted open access to sexual health 
and contraceptive services with a focus on groups at highest risk of sexual 
health inequality such as young people, black ethnic minorities and men 
who have sex with men.  

 
4. In 2017, two health needs assessments (HNAs) (see appendix 2 and 3) 

were undertaken to enabled us to understand the prevalence of STIs, BBVs 
and unintended pregnancy within Wiltshire. This intelligence has shown us 
that although Wiltshire has lower levels of infection compared to the South 
West and England averages, infection rates are continuing to increase. The 
data also shows that women are accessing effective contraceptive methods 
to reduce the risks of unintended pregnancy.  

 
5. These HNAs were produced in order to gain an understanding of the sexual 

health needs of the population of Wiltshire and to develop a STI and BBV 
strategy. The HNA documents explore the national policy context and local 
application. They also identify groups that are most at risk of poor se
[...]
ce

Blood Bourne Virus guidance

• A Framework for Sexual Health Improvement in England – Department of Health
• Hepatitis B (chronic) diagnosis and management (CG15) – National Institute for Health and Care Excellence
• Hepatitis B and C: Ways to promote and offer testing to people at increased risk of infection (PH43) - National Institute for Health and 

Care Excellence
• Improving testing rates for blood borne viruses in prisons and other secure settings – Public Health England.

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sexual Health Needs 
Assessment 
 
December 2017 

Part of the JSNA family 

Page 57



Sexual Health Needs Assessment Part of the JSNA Family 

 

Page 1   
Part of the JSNA Family 

  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Needs Assessment prepared by: 
Stephen Jones / Steve Maddern  
Public Health Team 
Wiltshire Council 
www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk 
www.wiltshirejsa.org.uk  

Page 58

http://www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/
http://www.intelligencenetwork.org.uk/


Part of the JSNA Family Sexual Health Needs Assessment 

 

  Page 2 
Part of the JSNA Family 

Summary 

Tackling sexual and reproductive health inequality has been a priority both nationally 
and locally for many years. Improving sexual health and wellbeing presents a 
significant challenge for public health and the wider health and social care system, as 
well as for the individuals who experience poor health outcomes as a result of a 
sexually transmitted infection (STIs) or an unplanned pregnancy. 
 
There is considerable inequality in the distribution of STIs and unplanned pregnancies 
across the population. The Framework for Sexual Health Improvement (2013)[26] 

placed health promotion and education as the cornerstones of STI and pregnancy 
prevention by improving knowledge of risk awareness and encouraging safer sexual 
behaviour. Prevention efforts should include ensuring open access to sexual health 
and contraceptive services should focus on groups at highest risk of sexual health 
inequality such as young people, black ethnic minorities and men who have sex with 
men.  
  
The Health and Social Care Act 2012 brought about a significant change in the 
commissioning landscape across England. The impact of this transition saw the 
responsibility for the commissioning of sexual health and contraceptive service move 
from a single commissioning body to three separate organisations. Locally these 
organisations are Wiltshire County Council; NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and NHS England.  
 
Reviewing the data for this HNA has enabled us to understand the prevalence of STIs 
and unintended pregnancy within Wiltshire.  It has shown us that although Wiltshire 
has lower levels of infection compared to the South West and England averages, 
infection rates are continuing to increase. The data also shows that women are 
accessing effective contraceptive methods to reduce their risks unintended 
pregnancy.   
 
This health needs assessment (HNA) has been produced in order to gain an 
understanding of the sexual health needs of the population of Wiltshire and to inform 
the way services are developed and delivered. This document explores the national 
policy context and local application; it identifies groups that are most at risk of poor 
sexual health and examines some of the wider context to sexual health including 
sexual violence, child sexual exploitation and abuse. The HNA has also been informed 
by service user and service provider feedback.  
 
Overall the HNA identified that there are a broad range of sexual health and 
contraceptive services although we know that the rurality of Wiltshire poses some 
challenges to accessing appropriate services.  In the development of the HNA it is 
recognised that there is a gap in the sharing of information across service
[...]
 Patient Transport Survey
	8 NHS Health Checks - update
	9 Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus Strategy 2017-2020
	Appendix 1 - BBV and Sexual Health Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Sexual Health Needs Assessment
	Appendix 3 - BBV Needs Assessment

	10 Places of safety - update
	12 Task Group and Programme Boards Representatives Updates
	CAHMS Task Group Terms_of_Reference_and_Forward_Work_Programme

	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
MARCH 2018 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Deborah Halik, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Graham Wright and Diane Gooch 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 
 
  

 
15 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Christine Crisp – Wiltshire Council 
(substituted by Cllr Robert Yuill), Cllr Howard Greenman – Wiltshire Council, 
Irene Kohler – SWAN Advocacy and Steve Madern – Wiltshire Council. 
 

16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2018 were agreed as the correct 
record.  
 
Note: Cllr Gavin Grant requested answers raised with South West Ambulance 
re the Non-Emergency Patient Transport Service update. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 

 TTo note any announcements through the Chairman, including: 
 

Woman’s Health Week 

  This week was Women’s Health Week with opportunities to learn more 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

about some common health issues the council’s female employees had said 
they’d like more information about. There was a programme of events and 
details were accessible on the Wire. 

   User engagement with Adult Care - tender process update 
In December last year, Wiltshire Council tendered for Healthwatch 
Services and for Service User Engagement services (the latter jointly with 
the CCG).  Officers were currently evaluating the bids received, and results 
would be known by the end of the month.  New contracts start in June this 
year. 
 

   CCG Strategic Outline Case 

  In September 2017, The Governing Body of the CCG requested that a 
Wiltshire-wide strategic outline programme be developed, which was 
underway and weaved into the development of the CCG’S primary care 
strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs strategy from Public Health and the 
CCG’s Care Operating Model.  It was anticipated that the committee would 
receive a report on the overall programme in the late summer of 2018. 

   NHS Funded Patient Transport Survey 

  At its last meeting, the Committee requested further information regarding 
the breakdown of the consultation responses between users and non-users 
of Patient Transport. The attached document provided this information. 
 
The Committee would receive a further overall update on Patient 
Transport, possibly in July, including further details of the contract. 
 

Cllr Berry requested that it was noted, a thank you to those who delivered care 
in the adverse weather and army of farmers and 4x4 drivers. 
 

19 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

20 Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership - Transformation 
Programme 
 
Sue McKenna - Chief Operating Officer and Liz Richards - Associate Director 
for BANES, Swindon & Wiltshire gave a short presentation that outlined the 
Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership - Transformation Programme. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Providing good shared services. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Enabling local people to stay in their own local community areas for as 
long as possible, with a strategy to enable people to receive the right 
care in the right place. 
 

 Providing high levels of delivery. 
 

 One model across all CCG areas, providing a robust community service. 
 

 A more flexible use of hospital beds. 
 

 Creating a point of contact for service users. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the committee supports the Transformation Programme as 
presented and would welcome an update on implementation at the 
11 July meeting, with a written report provided. 
 

2. That a statement to town and parish council to inform them of the 
transformation programme would be provided by the CCG. 

 
The Chairman thanked Sue McKenna and Liz Richards for attending the 
meeting. 
 

21 Age UK Contracts - 2016 and Beyond 
 
Sue Geary - HOD Commissioning - Community Services Commissioning, 
Wiltshire Council presented a written report which updated the Committee on 
the current Age UK contracts. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire CCG established the Long-Term 

Investment Grant with Age UK in April 2015.  The grant reflected a shift 

from commissioning a suite of services to an approach based on system 

wide outcomes and strategic collaboration.   

 

 The LTIG was established for a term of two years with the inclusion of an 

optional extension clause. 

 

 Commissioners had worked with Age UK to reduce reliance on statutory 

funding and encouraged a more commercial approach which would mean 

Age UK could operate as a viable strategic organisation.   

 

 During the term of this agreement commissioned community services 

previously provided by Age UK have been de commissioned delivering an 

efficiency to the Council of £126,000 in 2017-18. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved 
 

1. Long-Term Investment Grant: that the committee would receive 
an update to confirm whether or not the contract was extended.  

 
2. Home from Hospital scheme: 

 
o That the chair and vice-chair be briefed on the specification and 

performance outcomes once they had been finalised by 
commissioners and Age UK. 

 
o That the committee would receive an update on implementation 

of the scheme in March 2019 (one year operational by then), 
including performance indicators / confirmation that the 
specification and performance outcomes were being met. 

 
The Chairman thanked Sue Geary for her report. 
 

22 NHS Health Checks - update 
 
John Goodall - Consultant in Public Health, Health Promotion & Prevention, 
Wiltshire Council and Dr Alice Beech – GP Registrar, Wiltshire Council 
presented the NHS Health Checks update. Which provided an evaluation 
update on the NHS Health Checks programme to the Committee.  
 
Points made included: 
 

 NHS Health Checks are intended to identify early signs of cardiovascular 
disease.  They are delivered by primary care providers (general practice) 
to adults in England aged between 40 and 74 years without any pre-
existing cardiovascular disease every five years.  The NHS Health 
Checks programme was commissioned by Wiltshire Council as a 
mandated service required by the Health and Social Care Act (2012).  
 

 The NHS Health Check programme began in Wiltshire in 2011. This 
programme was evaluated by the public health team in May 2017.  The 
evaluation showed an increase in the percentage of the eligible 
population invited to attend an NHS Health Check: from 21.7% in 2012 – 
2013 to 32.2% in 2015 - 2016.   
 

 From 2012 to 2016 an average of 45.5% of patients who were invited for 
an NHS Health Check attended and the percentage uptake increased 
from 2012 to 2016.  On average from 2012 to 2016, 55.5% of patients 
who were invited for an NHS Health Check did not attend. 

 

 In 2017 the results of the evaluation were presented to the Health Select 
Committee at Wiltshire Council.  The committee requested more 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

information regarding the outcomes of patients who had been invited to 
attend an NHS Health Check but did not attend.    
 

Resolved 
 

1. That the Committee supports the conclusion that this study had 
highlighted the potential poor health outcomes related to not 
attending an NHS Health Check when invited.  

 
2. That a Rapid Scrutiny exercise be carried out to: 
 

a. Determine how much further the data available could be used to 

analyse the costs of non-attendance as well as informing a more 

focused promotion / advertising of the Health Checks based on: 

b. Demographic analysis of those who do not attend and the 

understanding of the reasons for non-attendance to inform 

promotion activities. 

c. Review the provision and “advertising” of Health Checks by GPs 

/ surgeries. 

d. Analyse comparative outcome for attendees / non-attendees. 

 
The Chairman thanked John Goodall and Dr Alice Beech for their report. 
 
 

23 Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus Strategy 2017-2020 
 
Vicki Lofts – Wiltshire Council presented the report which sought to seek 
support for the final Sexual Health and Blood Borne Virus Strategy ahead of 
going to Cabinet in April 2018. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That tackling sexual and reproductive health inequality had been a 
priority both nationally and locally for many years. Improving sexual 
health and wellbeing presents a significant challenge for public health 
and the wider health and social care system, as well as for the 
individuals who experience poor health outcomes as a result of a 
sexually transmitted infection (STIs), blood borne viruses (BBVs) or an 
unplanned pregnancy.  
 

 There was considerable inequality in the distribution of STIs, BBVs and 
unplanned pregnancies across the population. The 2013 Framework for 
Sexual Health Improvement placed health promotion and education as 
the cornerstones of infection and pregnancy prevention by improving 
awareness of risk and encouraging safer sexual behaviour.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Prevention efforts needed to include universal and targeted open access 
to sexual health and contraceptive services with a focus on groups at 
highest risk of sexual health inequality such as young people, black 
ethnic minorities and men who have sex with men.  

 
Resolved 
 

1. To support endorsement of the proposed Strategy by Cabinet, 
but also recommend that the strategy includes how the 
outcomes will be achieved (following the SMART model). 

 
2. To receive an update around March 2019 on the implementation 

of the strategy, especially progress achieved on the Strategic 
Aims (Prevention, Diagnosis and Treatment) and the measuring 
of their stated outcomes. 

 
The Chairman thanked Vicki Lofts for presenting her report. 
 

24 Places of safety - update 
 
Ted Wilson – CCG presented the written update from the CCG regarding the 
temporary closure of the Places of Safety in Salisbury and Swindon following 
the announcement at the meeting of this Committee on 9 January 2018.   
 
It was agreed to defer discussion of the written report until the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee had had the opportunity to discuss with the 
relevant Wiltshire Council cabinet member. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That evidence be provided to the chair and vice-chair that the 
issues of funding and organisation (especially out of hours 
provision) for AMHP had been satisfactorily resolved between 
the CCGs, Swindon and Wiltshire Councils. 

 
2. That the risk around capacity for AMHP around out of hours 

service be closely monitored and that the chair and vice-chair 
are regularly updated by Wiltshire Council’s Adult Care. 

 
3. To receive the evaluation of the service, led by the CCG and 

involving service users, in December 2018. This should include 
the outcome / analysis of the feedback that would be collected 
by providers, commissioners and Healthwatch to consider the 
impact the temporary closure was having on the populations of 
Swindon and Wiltshire and individuals using the service. 

 
4. To receive updates on progress from the CCG when / if key 

issues arise during the 9 months period of evaluation. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman thanked Ted Wilson for the update. 
 

25 Integrated Urgent Care mobilisation programme - update 
 
This item was deferred as Sarah MacLennan was unable to attend. 
 

26 Task Group and Programme Boards Representatives Updates 
 
The written update and terms of reference of the CAMHS task group were 
noted. 
 

27 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 

28 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

29 Date of Next Meeting 
 

 Tuesday 24 April 2018. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.30 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


